RESOLUTION NO. 8384-R31

A RESOLUTION MAKING PROVISION FOR A CONTINGENT REVISION OF HOUSING ASSISTANCE PLAN OF URBANA

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, Illinois is required by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (hereinafter referred to as "HUD") to submit once every three (3) years a Housing Assistance Plan (hereinafter referred to as "HAP"), which consists of a survey of housing needs and methods available to meet those needs; and

WHEREAS, the Developmental Services Center, a not for profit corporation, is interested in applying to HUD for funds to meet a need not reflected in current HAP of the City of Urbana; and

WHEREAS, the Developmental Services Center has not selected a site for the proposed project, which is intended to house developmentally disabled residents, and does not have an assurance of funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the City Council hereby expresses its support of the application for funding by the Developmental Services Center, such support being contingent upon the provisions of Section 2 of this Resolution.

Section 2. That, provided the Developmental Services Center's application is funded by HUD, and, that, provided further, a site is selected by the Developmental Service Center within the corporate limits of Urbana which meets all zoning requirements and other applicable laws, rules and regulations IV for a project of similar scope and nature, a revision of the HAP of the City of Urbana be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

PASSED by the City Council this 16th day of

K & Odroo Brookens, City

1984.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 18 day of

1984.